

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

CUMBERLAND DRW LLC,

Defendant.

No. 24-CV-09842 (MFK)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* COINBASE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The SEC’s Sharp And Unexplained Reversal In Its Interpretation Of The Securities Laws Has Put The Digital-Asset Industry In A Catch-22.....	3
A. The SEC Initially Suggested Having Cabined Authority Over Digital Assets	3
B. The SEC Has Since Asserted Expansive and Ever-Changing Authority Over Digital Assets In Contravention Of The Securities Laws.....	4
C. The SEC Has Simultaneously Refused To Explain How Digital-Asset Firms <i>Can</i> Comply With The Securities Laws	7
II. The SEC Has Unlawfully Refused To Provide Needed Clarity Through Rulemaking.....	10
III. The SEC’s Catch-22 Requires Dismissal Of This Enforcement Action.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>All. for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA,</i> 930 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Coinbase v. SEC,</i> 2025 WL 78330 (3d Cir. Jan. 13, 2025)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Coinbase v. SEC,</i> No. 23-3202 (3d Cir.).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>In re Coinbase, Inc.,</i> No. 23-1779 (3d Cir.).....	10
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,</i> 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	12
<i>Ohio v. EPA,</i> 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024).....	11
<i>SEC v. Binance Holdings Limited,</i> 2024 WL 3225974 (D.D.C. Jun. 28, 2024).....	5, 6
<i>SEC v. Binance Holdings Ltd.,</i> No. 1:23-cv-01599 (D.D.C. filed June 5, 2023)	6, 7
<i>SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.,</i> 2025 WL 40782 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2025)	5
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs., Inc.,</i> 682 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	5
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,</i> 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	14
Statutes and Regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 77h(a)	4
17 C.F.R. § 240.15c3-3	8
SEC, <i>Custody of Digital Asset Securities by Special Purpose Broker-Dealers</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 11627 (Feb. 26, 2021)	9
Other Authorities	
Amitoj Singh, <i>SEC's Gensler Won't Reveal His View on Trump's Bitcoin Reserve, Reiterates Bitcoin Isn't a Security</i> , CoinDesk (Sept. 27, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/2rwsckyu	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Brian Armstrong, <i>Coinbase Is a Mission Focused Company</i> , Coinbase Blog (Sept. 27, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/3x63ajk7	1
Coinbase, Petition for Rulemaking, SEC File No. 4-789 (July 21, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4mt2evcz	8, 10, 11
Coinbase, Supplemental Comment Letter, SEC File No. 4-789 (Dec. 6, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/36zmapuw	8
First on CNBC: CNBC Transcript: <i>SEC Chair Gary Gensler Speaks with CNBC's "Squawk Box" Today</i> , CNBC (Feb. 10, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3z38uavc	5
<i>Game Stopped? Who Wins and Loses When Short Sellers, Social Media, and Retail Investors Collide, Part III: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs.</i> , 117th Cong. 12 (2021), https://tinyurl.com/59m9psfa	4, 7
Gary Gensler, SEC Chair, <i>Prepared Remarks of Gary Gensler on Crypto Markets Penn Law Capital Markets Association Annual Conference</i> (Apr. 4, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/bd767cuv	7
Gary Gensler, SEC Chair, <i>Partners of Honest Business and Prosecutors of Dishonesty</i> (Oct. 25, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/ayp4tkwp	5
Hester M. Peirce, Comm'r, SEC, <i>Rendering Innovation Kaput: Statement on Amending the Definition of Exchange</i> (Apr. 14, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4v7hvwaе	13
Jennifer Schonberger, <i>Outgoing SEC Chair Gensler Talks Crypto Regulation, AI, His Legacy</i> (Jan. 14, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/43jjjv99	6
Mark T. Uyeda, Comm'r, SEC, <i>Statement on Proposed Rule Regarding the Safeguarding of Advisory Client Assets</i> (Feb. 15, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2ztdcxx5	13
Mark T. Uyeda, Comm'r, SEC, <i>Statement on the Registration for Index-Linked Annuities and Registered Market-Value Adjustment Annuities</i> (July 1, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/njb5p3z6	9
<i>Oversight of the Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 118th Cong., 1st Sess. (Apr. 18, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3pf7d9xu	7
Press Release, SEC, SEC Crypto 2.0: Acting Chairman Uyeda Announces Formation of New Crypto Task Force (Jan. 21, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/mrx29f2c	1
SEC, <i>Correspondence Related to Draft Registration Statement</i> at 4 (Dec. 7, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/5n6f375n	4
SEC, <i>Joint Staff Statement on Broker-Dealer Custody of Digital Asset Securities</i> (July 8, 2019)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>SEC's Gensler: The 'Runway Is Getting Shorter' for Non-Compliant Crypto Firms</i> , Yahoo (Dec. 7, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/538un3xt	4, 5
<i>SEC, Report of Investigation Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934: The DAO</i> (July 25, 2017), https://bit.ly/4auJmSc	3
William Hinman, Dir., Div. of Corp. Fin., SEC, <i>Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)</i> (June 14, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/5n94tj64	4, 7
